

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

---

GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA  
AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS, GRAND  
TRAVERSE BAY WATERSHED  
INITIATIVE, INC., AND ELK-SKEGEMOG  
LAKES ASSOCIATION,

Case No. 1:23-cv-00589

Hon. Jane M. Beckering

Plaintiffs,

v.

BURNETTE FOODS, INCORPORATED,

Defendant.

---

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**  
**AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**(Oral Argument Requested)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND .....3

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....9

A. APPLICABLE STANDARDS .....9

1. Rule 12(b)(1).....9

2. Rule 12(b)(6).....11

B. THE COURT MUST DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SUIT BECAUSE THEIR PRE-SUIT NOTICE WAS DEFICIENT.....12

1. Plaintiffs Failed to Identify a Specific CWA Standard, Limitation, or Order.....14

2. Plaintiffs' Pre-Suit Notice Did Not Adequately Allege Activity That Constituted a CWA Violation.....16

C. PLAINTIFFS TWC AND ESLA LACK STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS. ....17

D. PLAINTIFFS' FAILURE TO IDENTIFY THE RELEVANT GOVERNING LAW MEANS THEY HAVE FAILED TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD THAT THE WETLAND AREAS ARE "WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES" OR TO RECONCILE THEIR CLAIMS WITH THE OBJECTIVE FACTS.....20

E. PLAINTIFFS' CWA CLAIM FAILS FOR LACK OF A POINT-SOURCE DISCHARGE. ....26

1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead a Point-Source Discharge.....26

2. The Spray Fields Do Not Contain a Point-Source Discharge.....27

F. IF THE COURT DISMISSES PLAINTIFFS' CWA CLAIM FOR ANY OF THE FOREGOING REASONS, IT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS' MEPA CLAIM. ....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arkansas v. Oklahoma*,  
503 U.S. 91 (1992)..... 12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 12

*Askins v. Ohio Dep't of Agriculture*,  
809 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 12, 13

*Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. United States Food & Drug Admin.*,  
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

*Bd. of Tr. of Painesville Twp. v. City of Painesville, Ohio*,  
200 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

*Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA*,  
946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 17

*Cagayat v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
952 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Canadian Silica Indus., Inc. v. Sand Prod. Corp.*,  
Case No. 1:20-cv-1229, 2022 WL 17225174 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2022) ..... 10

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Svcs (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 18

*Gamel v. City of Cincinnati*,  
625 F.3d 949 (2010)..... 28

*Gast Manufacturing v. ByoPlanet Int'l, LLC*,  
Case No. 1:21-cv-597, 2022 WL 16636451 (W.D. Mich. May 5, 2022)..... 11

*Green v. Reilly*,  
956 F.2d 593 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 13

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 13

*HDC, LLC v. City of Ann Arbor*,  
675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 19

*Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18

*Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Muszynski*,  
268 F.3d 91 (2nd Cir. 2001)..... 27

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.*,  
862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 12

*Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
922 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 21, 23

*RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 10, 11

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)..... passim

*Sierra Club v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs*,  
504 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*South Side Quarry, LLC v. Louisville & Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer Dist.*,  
28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... passim

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 17, 18

*Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC*,  
Case No. 1:12-cv-11, 2022 WL 17178302 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 23, 2022)..... 10, 14

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 19

*Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Thompson v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
773 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Trustees for Alaska v. EPA*,  
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 27

*United States v. Andrews*,  
2023 WL 4361227 (D. Conn. June 12, 2023)..... 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) ..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(4)..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 12

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... passim

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 6, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) ..... 20

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) ..... 6, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) ..... 26, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 12, 14, 17

33 U.S.C. 1365(b)..... 13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.3101..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws Annot. § 324.1701..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws Annot. § 324.2101..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws Annot. § 324.3101..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 135.3(a)..... 13, 17
